GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1496
ANSWERED ON 26.07.2018

FUNDS UNDER PMKSY
1496. SHRI RAMEN DEKA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state the funds allocation to Assam under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) and to combat erosion in the State during the last three years?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(@ Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) has various components such as Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), Command area Development and Water Management (CADWM), Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP), Per Drop More Crop (PDMC)) and Watershed Development (WD).

The details of Central Assistance (CA) released under various components of PMKSY and Flood Management Programme (FMP) which includes anti-erosion scheme for the State of Assam during 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18 are as under:

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl. CA Released
No.

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
(a) PM K SY components
1 AlIBP 107.924 - -
2. CADWM 12.945 - -
3. HKKP(SMI) 139.41 87.86 375.77
4. PDMC 5.03 11.00 3.00
5. WD 45.00 - 65.09
(b) FMP 47.14 - 245.49

SMI- Surface Minor Irrigation Scheme
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